METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-E-046

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WAYNE TOWNSHIP INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana, serves as the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, under Indiana Code chapter 36-7-15.1; and

WHEREAS, in that capacity, the Commission serves as the governing body of the City of Indianapolis Redevelopment District; and

WHEREAS, the Commission, in Resolution No. 2018-E-047, authorized the expenditure of unobligated revenues in the Airport Economic Development Area TIF District Allocation Fund to allow the Department of Metropolitan Development ("DMD") to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with the Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township ("MSD Wayne Township") for the purpose of collaborating and supporting adult education programs (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission, in Resolution No. 2021-E-001, authorized an extension of the Project through the year 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Commission, in Resolution No. 2022-E-006, authorized an extension of the Project through the year 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Commission, in Resolution No. 2023-E-001, authorized an extension of the Project through the year 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Commission, in Resolution No. 2023-E-049, authorized an extension of the Project through the year 2024; and

WHEREAS, DMD and MSD Wayne Township wish to continue the Project for the year 2025; and

WHEREAS, continuation of the Project will directly serve and benefit the Airport Economic Development Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana, acting as the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, as follows:

- 1. The Commission hereby authorizes the expenditure of unobligated revenues in the Airport Economic Development Area TIF District Allocation Fund in an amount not to exceed \$300,000.00 for the continued funding of adult education programs as detailed in the agreement between the parties.
- 2. The Director of the Department of Metropolitan Development is hereby authorized and directed to take such further action and execute such documents as he or she deems necessary to effectuate the authorizations set forth in this Resolution.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Commission.

John J. Dillon III, President				
	John J. Dil	lon III, Presid	ent	

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Date
Approved as to Legal Form and Adequacy on this 26th day of November 2024, by Sheila Kinney By: Sheila Kinney Assistant Corporation Council
Approved as to the availability of funding:
By: Abigail Hanson, City Controller